

# Mendocino County

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 18-2078 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Resolution Status: Adopted

File created: 8/28/2018 In control: Transportation

On agenda: 9/25/2018 Final action:

Title: Adoption of Resolution Authorizing the Processing of a Consolidated Coastal Development Permit by

the California Coastal Commission for the Mendocino County Department of Transportation Usal Creek Bridge Replacement Project on Usal Road, County Road 431, Milepost 5.93 (Rockport Area)

**Sponsors:** Transportation

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Resolution 18-141, 2. Letter, 3. Resolution

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
9/25/2018	1	Board of Supervisors		

To: Board of Supervisors

From: Transportation

**Meeting Date:** September 25, 2018

**Department Contact:** Howard N. Dashiell **Phone:** 463-4363

**Item Type:** Consent Agenda **Time Allocated for Item**: N/A

#### **Agenda Title:**

Adoption of Resolution Authorizing the Processing of a Consolidated Coastal Development Permit by the California Coastal Commission for the Mendocino County Department of Transportation Usal Creek Bridge Replacement Project on Usal Road, County Road 431, Milepost 5.93 (Rockport Area)

#### **Recommended Action/Motion:**

Adopt Resolution authorizing the processing of a Consolidated Coastal Development Permit by the California Coastal Commission for the Mendocino County Department of Transportation Usal Creek Bridge Replacement Project on Usal Road, County Road 431, Milepost 5.93 (Rockport Area); and authorize Chair to sign same.

#### **Previous Board/Board Committee Actions:**

By Resolution number 17-082 (June 20, 2017) the Board of Supervisors approved Agreement No. 17-045/DOT Agreement No. 170008, Professional Services Agreement with Drake Haglan & Associates, in the amount of \$852,965 for the Usal Creek Bridge Replacement on Usal Road, County Road 431, Milepost 5.93.

#### **Summary of Request:**

DOT, in consultation with the Coastal Commission, determined that consolidation of the CDP would be the best course of action to streamline the Commission's review of the project. Consolidating this permit, if the Board decides to do so, will not surrender the County's Local Coastal Program permit jurisdiction on any other

File #: 18-2078, Version: 1

project located within the Coastal Zone, nor will it diminish the Board's discretion to agree or disagree to consolidate permits for similar "dual jurisdiction" projects in the future. Project funding of the \$852,965 is primarily through the Federal Highway Bridge Program (88.53%) with the local match being provided through the Toll Credits Program (11.47%).

### **Alternative Action/Motion:**

Postpone or cancel approval to consolidate the County's Coastal Development Permit with the California Coastal Commission.

**Supplemental Information Available Online at: N/A** 

**Fiscal Impact:** 

Source of Funding: N/A Budgeted in Current F/Y: N/A Current F/Y Cost: N/A Annual Recurring Cost: N/A

Supervisorial District: District 4 Vote Requirement: Majority

Agreement/Resolution/Ordinance Approved by County Counsel: Yes

**CEO Liaison:** Steve Dunnicliff, Deputy CEO

CEO Review: Yes
CEO Comments:



#### FOR COB USE ONLY

Executed By: Meribeth Dermond Final Status: Adopted

Date: SEPTEMBER 26, 2018 Executed Item Number: Resolution Item Number: 18-141